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The Clairwood value survey was originally designed by Sarah Bracking under the research programme of the
Leverhulme Centre for the Study of Value (LCSV) at the University of Manchester, UK, using the kind support
of the Leverhulme Trust grant award RP2012-V-041, at URL: http://thestudyofvalue.org/. Aurora Fredriksen
assisted with the design and implementation of the survey. The South Durban Community Environmental
Alliance (SDCEA) took the survey to the field and employed enumerators to complete 1,000 responses. The
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Cheryl De Bruin; Aries Mthokozisi Xaba; Nerissa Perumal; Phatheka Sipika; Sizwe Shiba; Ntuthuko Lukhele;
Precious Mazibuko; Jashveer Singh; Greesan Perumal; Zinhle Mthembu; Bongani Zondi; Nomvulo Sikakane;
Adrian Gregory; Glynmis Taylor; Hemendharam Perumal; and Adam Chetty, under the management of
Goldman environmental prize award winner Mr Desmond D’'Sa, Ms Priya Pillay and Mrs Eunice Abbey
Appong- Asante.

Since 5 February 2014, analysis of the completed surveys has been carried out by the team under the South
African Research Chair in Applied Poverty Reduction Assessment hosted by the University of KwaZulu-Natal,
funded by the DST and administered by NRF. Substantial work was done by the following Master’s students in
regards to data processing and verification: Ms Nduta Mbarathi; Ms Mbali Mthembu; Ms Ayanda Tshabalala;
Mr Tawonga Rushambwa and Ms Mandy Lombo with technical assistance from Stephen Olivier. Copyediting
and typesetting by Katia Benedetti.
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This quantitative report provides the basic descriptive statistics (frequency tables) for the sample taken for the
2013 survey on the developmental value of the Durban port expansion amongst the population within the
Clairwood, Durban area. The report identifies the areas of missing data and no responses after data clean up.
The questions appear to be directed at individual level data although some questions are aimed to be
answered at the household level. The author notes that one limitation is that it is difficult to distinguish if those
respondents at the individual level may have been from the same household. In other words, were there some
individual respondents who were from the same household and thereby household responses could be
duplicated.

There was a single qualitative question in the survey instrument which required interpretation and coding
about the respondents’ willingness to move given the proposed expansion project of the port area. The
following table was generated from this question.

Willingness to Move Types

Frequency | Percent |Valid Percent| Cumulative Percent

Valid  Type 1 466 46.6 46.6 46.6
Type 2 223 22.3 22.3 68.9
Type 3 3 0.8 0.8 69.7
Type 4 261 26.1 26.1 95.8
Type 5 11 1.1 1.1 96.8
Type 6 31 3.1 3.1 100.0
Total 1,000 100.0 100.0

Respondents were categorised into six different types based on their willingness to move from Clairwood and
under what conditions they would be willing to move. This typology was judged according to the variables,
“‘willing to move” and “conditions for moving.” When these variables were not sufficient to decide what category
type the respondents belonged to, additional variables were examined. Although every effort was made to
ensure that the assignments to each category were as objective as possible, there still remains a subjective
aspect to the process.

Type 1

Type 1 respondents are primarily categorised by their willingness to move from Clairwood if they were to
receive compensation according to their needs. This category consists of about 46.6% of the respondents. It is
a fairly broad category, covering a wide range in monetary demands (R20,000 to RS million). Respondents in
this category showed relatively low attachment to Clairwood and saw the option of moving as a realistic future
alternative.



Type 2

Type 2 respondents are categorised by their refusal to leave Clairwood. They show high attachment to
Clairwood and when asked under what conditions they would consider moving they refused to answer. This
could be due to the high non-material value they attach to Clairwood making it taboo to put a number on this
value. About 22.3% of respondents fall into this category and this represents the group with the largest
reluctance to move from Clairwood.

Type 3

Type 3 respondents are categorised by their unwillingness to move and the unrealistic demands they give for
conditions to move. These demands range from R20 million to R1 billion. The very high demands here are
seen as ways to communicate the seriousness of their unwillingness to move and they are therefore seen as
more similar to Type 2 respondents than Type 4 respondents. Type 3 respondents make up about 0.8% of the
respondents.

Type 4

Type 4 respondents indicated their unwillingness to move but unlike Type 3 respondents they gave relatively
realistic estimates about the conditions under which they would move. This category contains about 26.1% of
respondents. These respondents can be seen as reluctant to leave Clairwood but if forced to, they have a
realistic assessment of how much compensation would satisfy them.

Type 5

Type 5 respondents are the respondents who do not state clearly whether they are willing to move or not.
They make up about 1.1% of the sample and consist of respondents with both high and low attachment to
Clairwood.

Type 6

Type 6 respondents indicated that they are willing to move. They have little attachment to Clairwood and in
most cases indicate that they want to leave due to various problems they have experienced in Clairwood or
because Clairwood has become an unpleasant place to live. About 3.1% of respondents are categorised into
Type 6.



Names were entered into database, however the database will anonymise respondent names.

Frequency | Percent |Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
Valid  18-25 157 15.7 15.7 15.7
25-35 355 35.5 35.5 51.2
35-45 207 20.7 20.7 71.9
45-65 189 18.9 18.9 90.8
Over 65 92 9.2 9.2 100.0
Total 1,000 100.0 100.0

No missing data.

The sample is mainly made up of respondents between the ages of 25 — 35 years old (at 35.5 percent of the

sample) followed by those aged 35 — 45 years old (at 20.7 percent of the sample).

Frequency | Percent |Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
Valid Male 571 57.1 57.1 57.1
Female 429 42.9 42.9 100.0

Total 1,000 100.0 100.0

No missing data.

The sample is found to lean slightly towards male respondents who make up 57.1 percent of the sample.




Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
Valid  less than R500 111 1.1 1.1 1.1
R501 -R1,000 123 12.3 12.3 234
R1001 - R3,000 339 33.9 33.9 57.3
R3001 - R5,000 184 18.4 18.4 75.7
R5001 - R10,000 117 1.7 1.7 87.4
more than R10,000 2 2 2 87.6
Don't know 45 4.5 4.5 92.1
No response / refusal 79 7.9 7.9 100.0
Total 1,000 100.0 100.0

No missing data.

The sample majority (33.9 percent) are earning on average R1,001 — R3,000 per month within the household,
followed by those earning R3,001 — R5,000 per month. If combined, around 23.4 percent of the sample are
earning less than R1,000 per month and many of those marked with less than R500 were marked as
‘unemployed”. A full 57.3% earned less than R3,000 per month.

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
Valid Just myself 134 13.4 13.4 13.4
Myself and one other 270 27.0 27.0 404
Less than 5 people 371 37.1 37.1 77.6
Between 5 and 10 people 194 194 194 97.0
Between 11 and 20 people 22 2.2 2.2 99.2
Don't know 1 A 1 99.3
Refusal 7 v v 100.0
Total 999 99.9 100.0
Missing  System 1 A
Total 1,000 100.0

There is one missing data entry (verified).

It appears that the majority of the sample respondents were in households with less than 5 people (at 37.1
percent of the sample). In most cases, they probably would mean 3 - 4 people since there is an option for ‘just
myself (indicating 1 person) and ‘myself and one other’ (indicating 2 people). Approximately 40.4 percent are
in a household of 1 or 2 people and 19.4 percent are in larger households of between 5 — 10 people.



Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
Valid None 9 9 9 9
Just myself 134 13.4 13.5 14.4
Myself and one other 223 22.3 22.4 36.7
Less than 5 people 371 37.1 37.2 74.0
Between 5 and 10 people 227 22.7 22.8 96.8
Between 11 and 20 people 29 2.9 2.9 99.7
Other / Refused to answer 3 3 3 100.0
Total 996 99.6 100.0
Missing  System 4 4
Total 1,000 100.0

There are four missing data entries (verified).

Within the sample, the majority of respondents (37.2 percent) appear to support less than 5 people with the
money and goods which they generate for the household. Another 35.9 percent support only themselves or
themselves and one other person.

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent

Valid You pay rent 604 60.4 60.5 60.5
You pay a bond 21 2.1 2.1 62.6
You own it outright 207 20.7 20.7 834
I}?gﬂi;e”iq”att'”g 115 115 115 94.9
Lives at home, and pays
ofing bay 7 7 7 95.6
Don't know 18 1.8 1.8 97.4
Won't answer 26 2.6 2.6 100.0
Total 998 99.8 100.0

Missing  System 2 2

Total 1,000 100.0

There are two missing data entries (verified).

The majority of the sample stated that their relationship to their home is via paying rent (60.5 percent),
followed by a smaller sample proportion who own their home outright (20.7 percent). There were a number of



respondents who did not know the answer. This may be a legitimate case where the respondent is a youth
who is not aware of the home’s status amongst many other responses. There was also a number of

respondents who would not answer this question.

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
Valid less than R500 509 50.9 51.0 51.0
R501 - R1,000 180 18.0 18.0 69.0
R1,001 - R5,000 214 214 214 904
R5,001 - R10,000 22 2.2 2.2 92.6
More than R10,000 9 9 9 93.5
No answer available 65 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 999 99.9 100.0
Missing  System 1 A
Total 1,000 100.0

There is only one missing data entry (verified).

Just over half of the sample (50.9 percent) indicates that they pay less than R500 per month. This includes
those who indicated not paying any rent or mortgage as zero rent falls under the category of paying less than
R500. Respondents who indicated that they own their home outright and those who indicated that they are
squatting informally were likely to state that they do not pay any amount. A few (21.3 percent) indicated that
they pay an amount between R5,001 to R10,000 followed by a smaller proportion (18.0 percent) who pays
between R501 to R1,000. There were respondents who did not answer the question: the assumption is that
they may have had no information regarding how much they pay each month; some indicated “do not know” in
the previous question (7).

Frequency | Percent |Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
Valid Yes 37 3.7 3.9 3.9
No 893 89.3 95.2 99.1
Refused to answer 8 8 9 100.0
Total 938 93.8 100.0
Missing  System 62 6.2
Total 1,000 100.0

There were several responses to this question with no information provided, thereby leaving the question’s
observation as ‘missing’.
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However, when you look at those who did respond to the question, the majority do not collect rent from others
as part of the property. This seems feasible given that the majority pay rent of less than R500 (including those
who do not pay rent).

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
Valid less than R300 6 6 16.2 16.2
R300 - R800 8 8 21.6 37.8
R800 - R1,500 7 T 18.9 56.8
R1,500 - R3,000 6 6 16.2 73.0
R3,000 - R8,000 3 3 8.1 81.1
More than R8,000 5 5 13.5 94.6
Refused to answer 2 2 5.4 100.0
Total 37 3.7 100.0
Missing  System 963 96.3
Total 1,000 100.0

There will clearly be a large portion of missing data (not applicable) if they had any answer other than “Yes” for
Question 10. Of those stating, “Yes” i.e. that they collect rent (37 respondents), 21.6 percent collect R300 —
R800 rent per month. Those collecting rent are usually those who stated that they own their home outright.
This appears to be on the lower scale of the rent scale spectrum.

Frequency | Percent |Valid Percent| Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 4 4 10.8 10.8
2 7 g 18.9 29.7
3 7 g 18.9 48.6
4 4 4 10.8 59.5
5 2 2 5.4 64.9
6 2 2 5.4 70.3
7 1 1 2.7 73.0
10 1 1 2.7 75.7
no answer 9 9 243 100.0
Total 37 3.7 100.0

Missing ~ System 963 96.3

Total 1,000 100.0

11



This question is once again related to a “Yes” answer to Question 9 (whether they collect rent for part of the
property). Of those who collect rent (37 respondents), most people (24.3 percent) did not answer how many
people were living in the rented-out section of the property. One may interpret a non-response as either being
unsure of the timescale (perhaps there is not a consistent renter on property say per month?), or that they
would rather not report this figure for tax purposes or other reasons. This would need further investigation.
18.9 percent of respondents said they had 2 people, and another 18.9 percent of respondents said they had 3
people renting out the property.

Frequency | Percent |Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
Valid Yes 198 19.8 20.0 20.0
No 780 78.0 78.8 98.8
Don't know 4 4 4 99.2
Specify item 1 A 1 99.3
Refused to answer 7 1 v 100.0
Total 990 99.0 100.0
Missing  System 10 1.0
Total 1,000 100.0

After data clean up, there were 10 respondents which remained as ‘missing’ data.

Of those who provided an answer, the majority of respondents (78.8 percent) have not invested in major
assets that would not be readily available to take with should a move occur in their area. Only 20.0 percent
(198 respondents) stated that they have some investments in assets which they could not take along should
they move.

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative Percent
Valid less than R1,000 17 1.7 8.6 8.6
R1,000 - R10,000 68 6.8 34.3 42.9
R10,000 - R25,000 28 2.8 141 57.1
R25,000 - R50,000 13 1.3 6.6 63.6
R50,000 - R100,000 11 1.1 5.6 69.2
More than R100,000 35 3.5 17.7 86.9
Don't know 11 1.1 5.6 924
Refused to answer 15 1.5 7.6 100.0
Total 198 19.8 100.0
Missing  System 802 80.2
Total 1,000 100.0
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Of the 198 respondents who replied “Yes” (in Q12) to having invested in some immovable assets, 34.3 percent
replied that these immovable assets were valued at approximately R1,000 — R10,000. Another group (17.7
percent) see these immovable assets as more than R100,000 and they are most likely homes of high income

earners.

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
Valid RO - R50,000 210 21.0 304 30.4
R51,000 - R100,000 61 6.1 8.8 39.2
R101,000 - R200,000 45 4.5 6.5 45.7
R201,000 — R500,000 84 8.4 12.2 57.9
R501,000 — R1 million 97 9.7 14.0 71.9
More than R1 million 141 14.1 20.4 92.3
Don't know value 47 47 6.8 99.1
Refused to answer 6 6 9 100.0
Total 691 69.1 100.0
Missing  System 309 30.9
Total 1,000 100.0

Only 69.1 percent of respondents chose to answer this question, leaving 30.9 (309 respondents) percent of
data missing. While the respondent could have answered “don’t know” the value of the property, the missing
data may be interpreted in not knowing since the majority (approximately 60 percent) of the respondents are
rent paying or “informally squatting” and only approximately 20 percent are those who own their home outright.
Of those who did reply, the property value was at two ends of the spectrum, with 30.4 percent of those who
replied valuing the whole property between RO — R50,000, while 20.4 percent of respondents indicated their
whole property being worth more than R1 million.
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Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent

Valid An estimate or guess 516 51.6 4.7 4.7
A recent valuation by an
estate agent/property 25 2.5 3.6 78.3
company
A recent valuation by the
municpally y 21 2.1 3.0 81.3
i?:i‘:fcz you recently paid 2% 24 35 84.8
Someone recently offered
you this price to s):all 19 19 21 87.6
Someone on your street
recently paid this for a 5 9 g 88.3
similar house
Don't know 59 59 8.5 96.8
No response 6 6 9 97.7
Refused to answer 16 1.6 2.3 100.0
Total 691 69.1 100.0

Missing  System 309 30.9

Total 1,000 100.0

Of those who gave a value estimate of their property in Question 14, the majority (74.7 percent) provided the
figure based on an estimate or guess.

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
Valid Yes 288 28.8 28.9 28.9
No 707 70.7 70.8 99.7
Refused to answer 3 3 3 100.0
Total 998 99.8 100.0
Missing  System 2 2
Total 1,000 100.0

After data clean up, there are two missing data entries (verified).
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This was a well-understood question. From the sample, 28.9 percent of the respondents stated that someone
in the household runs either a formal or informal business from the property. The majority (70.8 percent) stated
that they do not run a formal or informal business from their property.

Frequency | Percent |Valid Percent| Cumulative Percent

Valid less than R500 39 3.9 13.5 13.5
R600 - R1,000 54 54 18.8 32.3
R1,001 - R2,000 44 4.4 15.3 47.6
R2,001 - R5,000 51 5.1 17.7 65.3
R5,001 - R10,000 45 4.5 15.6 80.9
More than R10,000 1 A 3 81.3

Don't know / No response

52 5.2 18.1 99.3
/ Too personal
Refused to answer 2 2 N 100.0
Total 288 28.8 100.0
Missing  System 712 71.2
Total 1,000 100.0

This question corresponds to whether the respondent stated that they run either a formal or informal business
in Question 16. As a result, of the 288 respondents who answered “Yes” to Question 16, there is a full range of
answers. It appears that 18.8 percent of respondents made profits of approximately R600 — R1,000 per month,
followed by 17.7 percent who stated making profits of R2,001 — R5,000 per month.

Frequency | Percent |Valid Percent| Cumulative Percent
Valid less than R500 34 3.4 11.8 11.8
R501 - R1,000 38 3.8 13.2 25.0
R1,001 - R2,000 39 3.9 13.5 38.5
R2,001 - R5,000 46 4.6 16.0 54.5
R5,001 - R10,000 37 3.7 12.8 67.4
More than R10,000 5 D 1.7 69.1
Don't know / No response 80 8.0 27.8 96.9
Refused to answer 9 9 3.1 100.0
Total 288 28.8 100.0
Missing  System 712 7.2
Total 1,000 100.0
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This question corresponds to whether the respondent stated that they run either a formal or informal business
in Question 16. As a result, of the 288 respondents who answered “Yes” to Question 16, 27.8 percent of
respondents did not answer this question or replied with “don’t know”. This could mean that the question was
not well understood or that the respondent is not aware of the profits made by other businesses on the
property per month. Second to this answer, 16.0 percent of those who replied stated that the total profit per
month from all the businesses from the household was between R2,001 — R5,000. There was a spread of total
profits gained by the household per month with 13.2 percent, 13.5 percent and 12.8 percent falling in the
categories of ‘R501 - R1,000’, ‘R1,001 — R2,000’, and ‘R5,001 — R10,000’ respectively.

Frequency | Percent |Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
Valid 0-2 201 20.1 69.8 69.8
3-5 28 2.8 9.7 79.5
6-10 8 8 2.8 82.3
11-15 3 3 1.0 83.3
More than 15 5 5 1.7 85.1
Don't know 4 4 1.4 86.5
No response 30 3.0 10.4 96.9
Refused to answer 9 9 3.1 100.0
Total 288 28.8 100.0
Missing  System 712 71.2
Total 1,000 100.0

This question corresponds to whether the respondent stated running either a formal or informal business in
Question 16. As a result, of the 288 respondents who answered “Yes” to Question 16, 69.8 percent of
respondents stated that they have 0 — 2 people being paid a wage from businesses run from the household. It
may be the case that those who are the sole proprietor of the business are included in the number 0 — 2
people paid a wage from the business, which can be a limitation to this analysis.
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Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent

Valid less than R50 30 3.0 10.4 10.4
R51-R100 26 2.6 9.0 19.4
R101 - R200 10 1.0 3.5 22.8
R201 - R500 14 1.4 4.8 27.7
R501 - R1,000 12 1.2 4.2 31.8
R1,001 - R3,000 27 2.7 9.3 41.2
R3,001 — R5,000 15 1.5 5.2 46.4
more than R5,000 24 24 8.3 54.7
No response / No one is
transferr)red money 129 129 446 9.3
Refused to answer 2 2 g 100.0
Total 289 28.9 100.0

Missing  System 711 711

Total 1,000 100.0

This question relates to whether the respondent answered “Yes” to Question 16 on running a business from
the property and whether the respondent mentioned that they pay people a wage in Question 19 (i.e. Option 1
- 5). Overall, the majority (44.6 percent) of respondents did not reply to this question or stated that no other
people are transferred money from a household business. The largest response of receiving some form of

cash income transfer is for the small amount of under R50 per month (10.4 percent of respondents).

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative Percent
Valid Yes 245 24.5 24.9 24.9
No 727 72.7 74.0 99.0
Don't know 5 5 5 99.5
No response / Refusal 5 5 5 100.0
Total 982 98.2 100.0
Missing  System 18 1.8
Total 1,000 100.0

This was a well-answered question with only 18 missing data entries (verified!).

The majority of respondents who answered the question (74.0 percent) stated that they do not have close

relatives from another place who send money or goods back to the household.
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Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
Valid less than R500 90 9.0 39.6 39.6
R501 -R1,000 78 7.8 34.4 74.0
R1,001 - R3,000 43 4.3 18.9 93.0
R3,001 - R5,000 9 9 4.0 96.9
R5,000 - R10,000 6 2.6 99.6
More than R10,000 1 4 100.0
Total 227 22.7 100.0
Missing  System 773 77.3
Total 1,000 100.0

There is an assumption that Question 22 is related to Question 21, although Question 22 states receiving
money and goods from “others” which could also include non-relatives. Question 21 asked if the respondents
are sent money or goods back to the household through specifically close relatives. Either way, most
respondents answered “No” in Question 21; and this can therefore be interpreted that Question 22 is not
applicable to the respondent. You will therefore see the majority (77.3 percent) of respondents left out
answering this question and it is indicated as missing data. Of those who did reply to the question, 39.6
percent stated that they receive less than R500 per month and 34.4 percent stated that they receive between
R501 — R1,000 per month from others. This means that the majority who responded to this question (74.0
percent) receive just under R1,000 a month from others.

Frequency | Percent |Valid Percent| Cumulative Percent
Valid Yes 434 434 443 443
No 543 54.3 55.5 99.8
::;Seerd to 2 2 2 100.0
Total 979 97.9 100.0
Missing  System 21 2.1
Total 1,000 100.0

For Question 23, there are 21 missing data entries (verified!).

Of those who responded to the question, 55.5 percent of respondents and their household members do not
receive any form of social assistance. 44.3 percent of the respondents who replied to the question stated that

he/she or a household member did receive a form of social assistance.
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Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent

Valid A church 19 1.9 4.4 4.4
A charity (South African) 5 5 1.2 5.5
A charity (foreign) 2 2 5 6.0
Neighbours and friends 9 9 2.1 8.1
the government 381 38.1 87.8 95.9
Other 4 4 9 96.8
No response/ does not
o topanswer 14 14 32 100.0
Total 434 43.4 100.0

Missing  System 566 56.6

Total 1,000 100.0

In Question 24, total respondents (434) do match with those who responded “Yes” in Question 23 around
receiving social assistance. Of those who receive assistance, 87.8 percent stated that the assistance comes

from the government. The majority of respondents had only one source of social assistance.

Frequency | Percent |Valid Percent| Cumulative Percent

Valid less than R100 6 6 1.4 1.4
R101 - R200 9 9 2.1 3.5
R201 - R500 105 10.5 24.2 27.6
R501 - R1,000 96 9.6 221 49.8
More than R1,000 173 17.3 39.9 89.6
Specify 1 A 2 89.9
Don't know 4 4 9 90.8
Refusal / No response 40 4.0 9.2 100.0
Total 434 434 100.0

Missing  System 566 56.6

Total 1,000 100.0

This question is related to Question 23 and 24 as to whether the respondent or one of his/her household
members receives any forms of social assistance. The total also matches the Question 23 number who stated
“Yes” in receiving social assistance. From those who responded, 39.9 percent receive a value of more than
R1,000 in social grants and charity, followed by 24.2 percent receiving R201 — R500.
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Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative Percent

Valid Old-age pension 172 17.2 38.9 38.9
Disability allowance 27 2.7 6.1 45.0
Child support 181 18.1 41.0 86.0
Other form of state
assistance 20 2.0 4.5 90.5
Don't know 16 1.6 3.6 94.1
No response 1 A 2 94.3
Refused to answer 25 2.5 5.7 100.0
Total 442 44.2 100.0

Missing  System 558 55.8

Total 1,000 100.0

44.2 percent of the respondents answered this question. Of those who replied, it appears that households
mainly receive their social grants through the child support grant (at 41.0 percent), followed by the old age
pension (38.9 percent). Those who did state receiving a government social grant, more or less matches
Question 24, and they stated receiving social assistance from the government.

Frequency | Percent |Valid Percent| Cumulative Percent
Valid Wages from work 575 57.5 59.1 59.1
Profits from business 198 19.8 20.3 79.4
Rental from part of this 9 9 9 70.7
property
Rental !ncc?me from other 3 3 3 80.0
properties in area
Money selnt to the h{h 13 13 13 813
from relatives and friends
social grants incl. pension 163 16.3 16.8 98.0
pnva?e insurance or 1 1 1 98.2
pension
No income source 17 1.7 1.7 99.9
Refused to answer 1 A A 100.0
Total 973 97.3 100.0
Missing ~ System 27 2.7
Total 1,000 100.0
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From this question, there are 27 missing data entries (verified).

Of those who did respond to the question, most respondents (59.1 percent) stated that the largest income
source to the household was through wages from work, followed by profits from a business (20.3 percent) and

then social grants (including pension at 16.8 percent).
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